- (6) <u>Height</u>. Maximum structure height is 50 feet.
- (7) <u>Lot coverage</u>. Maximum lot coverage is 80 percent. Aboveground parking structures are included in lot coverage calculations; surface parking lots and underground parking structures are not.
  - (8) <u>Lot size</u>. No minimum lot size.
  - (9) Lot width. No minimum or maximum lot width.
  - (10) Stories. Maximum number of stories above grade is four. (Ord. 27944)

# SEC. 51P-830.114. USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN SUBDISTRICT 6: DAVIS CORRIDOR.

- (a) <u>Uses</u>. The following uses are the only main uses permitted:
  - (1) <u>Agricultural uses</u>.
    - -- Crop production.
  - (2) Commercial and business service uses.
    - -- Catering service.
    - -- Custom business services.
  - (3) <u>Industrial uses</u>.

None permitted.

- (4) <u>Institutional and community service uses.</u>
  - -- Child-care facility.
  - -- Church.
  - -- Community service center. [SUP]
- (5) <u>Lodging uses</u>.
  - -- Bed and breakfast.
- (6) Miscellaneous uses.
  - -- Temporary construction or sales office.
- (7) <u>Office uses</u>.
  - -- Financial institution without drive-in window.
  - -- Medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center.
  - -- Office.

## (8) <u>Recreation uses.</u>

- -- Private recreation center, club, or area. [SUP]
- -- Public park, playground, or golf course.

### (9) Residential uses.

- -- Duplex.
- -- Handicapped group dwelling unit. [SUP required if spacing component of Section 51A-4.209(b)(3.1) is not met.]
- -- Multifamily.
- -- Retirement housing.
- -- Single family.

# (10) Retail and personal service uses.

- -- Alcoholic beverage establishments. [SUP]
- -- Antique shop.
- -- Art gallery.
- -- Dry cleaning or laundry store.
- -- Furniture store.
- General merchandise or food store. [By right if 50,000 square feet of floor area or less; otherwise by SUP.]
- -- Nursery, garden shop, or plant sales.
- -- Personal service uses. [Body piercing studios, massage establishments, and tattoo studios are prohibited.]
- -- Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service. [RAR]
- -- Remote surface parking lot.
- -- Theater. [SUP]

### (11) <u>Transportation uses</u>.

-- Transit passenger shelter.

# (12) <u>Utility and public service uses</u>.

-- Local utilities.

#### (13) Wholesale, distribution, and storage uses.

- -- Recycling drop-off container. [SUP required if the requirements of Section 51A-4.213(11.2)(E) are not satisfied.]
- -- Recycling drop-off for special occasion collection. [SUP required if the requirements of Section 51A-4.213(11.3)(E) are not satisfied.]
- (b) <u>Drive-in and drive-through uses</u>. Drive-in and drive-through lanes, windows, or services are <u>not</u> permitted.

## (c) <u>Accessory uses</u>.

- (1) As a general rule, an accessory use is permitted in any subdistrict in which the main use is permitted. Some specific accessory uses, however, due to their unique nature, are subject to additional regulations in Section 51A-4.217, "Accessory Uses." For more information regarding accessory uses, consult Section 51A-4.217.
  - (2) The following accessory use is permitted by SUP only:
    - -- Accessory community center (private).
  - (3) The following accessory uses are not permitted:
    - -- Accessory helistop.
    - -- Accessory medical/infectious waste incinerator.
    - -- Accessory pathological waste incinerator.

## (d) Yard, lot, and space regulations.

(Note: The yard, lot, and space regulations in this subsection must be read together with the yard, lot, and space regulations in Division 51A-4.400, "Yard, Lot, and Space Regulations." If there is a conflict between this subsection and Division 51A-4.400, this subsection controls.)

#### (1) Front yard.

- (A) Except as provided in this paragraph, minimum front yard is 10 feet.
- (B) For lots fronting on Davis Street, minimum front yard is 0 feet and maximum front yard is 10 feet. A minimum of 75 percent of the street-facing facade must be located within the area between the minimum and maximum front yard setback. The remaining street-facing facade (25 percent) is not required to comply with the maximum front yard setback.
  - (2) Side yard. No minimum side yard.
  - (3) Rear yard.
    - (A) Except as provided in this paragraph, no minimum rear yard.
- (B) If abutting or across the alley from a single family district, minimum rear yard is 10 feet.
  - (4) Density. No maximum number of dwelling units.
  - (5) Floor area ratio. No maximum floor area ratio.
  - (6) Height.
- (A) Except as provided in this paragraph and Section 51P-830.122(g)(2), maximum structure height is 75 feet.

- (B) South of Davis Street between Hampton Road and the east side of Rosemont Avenue, maximum structure height is 50 feet.
- (C) Any portion of a structure over 30 feet in height may not be located above a residential proximity slope.
- (i) The residential proximity slope is a plane projected upward and outward at a one-to-one rise over run from private property that is outside the district, abutting Subdistrict 6 with no intervening street, and zoned for residential uses with a density of less than 12 dwelling units per acre. An institutional use on a lot of two acres or more does not trigger the residential proximity slope.
- (ii) Structures listed in Section 51A-4.408(a)(2) may project through the residential proximity slope to a height not to exceed the maximum structure height, or 12 feet above the residential proximity slope, whichever is less, provided that the total projections on a building are no more than 20 percent of the building foot print.
- (7) <u>Lot coverage</u>. Except as provided in this paragraph, maximum lot coverage is 100 percent. South of Davis Street between Hampton Road and the east side of Rosemont Avenue, maximum lot coverage is 80 percent. Aboveground parking structures are included in lot coverage calculations; surface parking lots and underground parking structures are not.
  - (8) <u>Lot size</u>. No minimum lot size.
  - (9) <u>Lot width</u>. No minimum or maximum lot width.
  - (10) Stories.
- (A) Except as provided in this paragraph, maximum number of stories above grade is five.
- (B) South of Davis Street between Hampton Road and the east side of Rosemont Avenue, maximum number of stories above grade is four. (Ord. 27944)

# SEC. 51P-830.114.1 USE REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS IN SUBDISTRICT 6A: DAVIS CORRIDOR.

- (a) <u>Uses</u>. The following uses are the only main uses permitted:
  - (1) Agricultural uses.
    - -- Crop production.
  - (2) <u>Commercial and business service uses.</u>
    - -- Catering service.
    - -- Custom business services.

## (3) <u>Industrial uses</u>.

None permitted.

### (4) <u>Institutional and community service uses.</u>

- -- Child-care facility.
- -- Church.
- -- Community service center. [SUP]

### (5) Lodging Uses.

None permitted.

#### (6) Miscellaneous uses.

-- Temporary construction or sales office.

# (7) Office uses.

- -- Financial institution without drive-in window.
- -- Medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center.
- Office.

# (8) Recreation uses.

- -- Private recreation center, club, or area. [SUP]
- -- Public park, playground, or golf course.

# (9) Residential Uses.

None permitted.

### (10) Retail and personal service uses.

- -- Antique shop.
- -- Art gallery.
- -- Dry cleaning or laundry store.
- -- Furniture store.
- General merchandise or food store. [By right if 50,000 square feet of floor area or less: otherwise by SUP.]
- -- Motor vehicle fueling station. [SUP]
- -- Nursery, garden shop, or plant sales.
- -- Personal service uses. [Body piercing studios, massage establishments, and tattoo studios are prohibited.]
- -- Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service. [RAR]
- -- Remote surface parking lot.
- -- Theater. [SUP]

- (11) <u>Transportation uses</u>.
  - -- Transit passenger shelter.
- (12) <u>Utility and public service uses.</u>
  - -- Local utilities.
- (13) Wholesale, distribution, and storage uses.
  - -- Recycling drop-off container. [SUP required if the requirements of Section 51A-4.13(11.2)(E) are not satisfied.]
  - -- Recycling drop-off for special occasion collection. [SUP required if the requirements of Section 51A-4.213(11.3)(E) are not satisfied.]
- (b) <u>Drive-in and drive-through uses</u>. Drive-in and drive-through lanes, windows, or services are not permitted.

#### (c) <u>Accessory uses</u>.

- (1) As a general rule, an accessory use is permitted in any subdistrict in which the main use is permitted. Some specific accessory uses, however, due to their unique nature, are subject to additional regulations in Section 51A-4.217, "Accessory Uses." For more information regarding accessory uses, consult Section 51A-4.217.
  - (2) The following accessory use is permitted by SUP only:
    - -- Accessory community center (private).
  - (3) The following accessory uses are not permitted:
    - -- Accessory helistop.
    - -- Accessory medical/infectious waste incinerator.
    - -- Accessory pathological waste incinerator.

### (d) Yard, lot, and space regulations.

(Note: The yard, lot, and space regulations in this subsection must be read together with the yard, lot, and space regulations in Division 51 A-4.400, "Yard, Lot, and Space Regulations." If there is a conflict between this subsection and Division 51 A-4.400, this subsection controls.)

- (1) <u>Front yard</u>. Minimum front yard is 10 feet.
- (2) Side yard. Minimum side yard is 3 feet.
- (3) Rear yard. No minimum rear yard.
- (4) Floor area ratio. No maximum floor area ratio.